
2026 Session

Senate Member Amendments - SB 30

LINE # AMEND # PATRON AGENCY DESCRIPTION GF $ FY 27 GF $ FY 28

Member Amendments with No Legislation Referenced

3 1 #1s Stuart General Assembly Full Benefits for Second Legislative Assistant Position $1,459,480 $1,459,480

4 1 #2s Favola General Assembly

Joint Subcommittee on Elementary and Secondary Education 

Funding $500,000 $500,000

5 1 #4s Ebbin General Assembly Provide Health Benefits to Second Legislative Assistant $1,045,920 $1,045,920

6 1 #5s Boysko General Assembly Commission on Civic Education Website $10,000

7 1 #6s Ebbin General Assembly Legislator Pay Increase $2,913,503

8 1 #7s Surovell General Assembly Legislator Pay Increase $2,131,489

9 1 #8s Srinivasan General Assembly Legislative Assistant Reimbursement $50,000 $50,000

10 6 #1s Aird Division of Legislative Services Autism Commission Staff $250,000 $250,000

11 11 #1s Roem

Freedom of Information Advisory 

Council Virginia Freedom of Information Advisory Council $798,000

12 13 #2s Williams Graves

Brown v. Board of Education 

Scholarship Committee Brown v. Board of Education Scholarship Program Funding $2,500,000 $2,500,000

13 21 #1s Favola Commission on Youth Commission on Youth Position $55,000 $55,000

14 21 #2s Favola Commission on Youth

Study Local Social Services Child Protective Services Intake 

Procedures

15 21 #3s Favola Commission on Youth Child Advocacy Centers Workgroup

16 22 #1s Peake Crime Commission Mary Jane Burton Review Panel $25,000 $25,000

17 23 #1s Surovell

Commission on Electric Utility 

Regulation Operational Funding and Staff $1,058,877 $1,058,877

18 28 #1s Mulchi Supreme Court Trauma Informed Legal Education $50,000 $50,000

19 28 #4s Rouse Supreme Court Virginia Beach Courthouse Renovations $350,000

20 31 #1s Marsden Supreme Court Resolution Virginia $251,920 $251,920

21 32 #1s Surovell Court of Appeals Additional Court of Appeals Judgeships    $3,426,976 $3,146,976

22 32 #2s Surovell Court of Appeals Livestream Court of Appeals Proceedings $2,364,633 $1,215,162

23 32 #3s Surovell Court of Appeals Appellate Case Management System Modernization $3,726,400 $3,529,620

24 34 #2s Perry General District Courts Fauquier County Clerks $70,000 $70,000

25 37 #1s Aird Magistrate System Virtual Magistrate Access in City of Petersburg $35,000 $35,000

26 40 #1s Locke Indigent Defense Commission Public Defender Staff $3,707,891 $3,707,891

27 44 #1s Favola Office of the Governor Special Education Ombudsman $635,682 $479,982

28 50 #1s Locke Attorney General Salary Compression Adjustment $3,540,042 $3,540,042

29 50 #2s Salim Attorney General Solicitor General Unit Funding $391,020 $391,020

30 50 #3s Bagby Attorney General Workers Protection Unit $1,013,460 $1,013,460
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31 50 #4s Rouse Attorney General Federal Litigation Unit $1,298,080 $1,298,080

32 50 #7s Surovell Attorney General Higher Education Appointment of Counsel $50,000

33 52 #7s Durant Attorney General Protecting Children from AI Companions Act $50,000 $50,000

34 60 #1s Carroll Foy Compensation Board Deputy Sheriffs Northern Virginia Salary Differential $6,600,000 $6,600,000

35 60 #2s Diggs Compensation Board

Law Enforcement Positions and Funding Based on 1:1500 

Population $16,465,563 $19,579,844

36 60 #3s Ebbin Compensation Board Virginia VINE Pilot $2,553,938 $2,194,623

37 62 #1s Pekarsky Compensation Board Local Finance Directors Restore Unfunded Positions $1,457,742 $1,457,742

38 63 #1s Locke Compensation Board Salary Regrade Commissioners of the Revenue Employees $2,493,379 $2,720,050

39 63 #2s Marsden Compensation Board

Commissioners of the Revenue, Consolidation of Population Based 

Salary Levels $1,709,883 $1,865,327

40 64 #2s Deeds Compensation Board

Restore Underfunded Salaries for Assistant Commonwealth's 

Attorney and Staff $329,320 $359,258

41 64 #3s McDougle Compensation Board

Provide Assistant Commonwealth  s Attorney to be Shared by 9th 

Circuit $80,243 $89,142

42 64 #4s Perry Compensation Board

Provide 25% of Positions Due to Commonwealth's Attorney's Office 

Based on Workload Standards $6,706,321 $7,315,986

43 64 #5s Perry Compensation Board Career Development Program Commonwealth's Attorneys' Offices $600,165 $654,725

44 65 #3s McDougle Compensation Board Career Development Program Circuit Court Clerks' Offices $459,927 $510,937

45 66 #1s Deeds Compensation Board Career Development Program Local Treasurers' Offices $108,717 $118,600

46 66 #2s Deeds Compensation Board Regrade Deputy Salaries in Treasurers' Offices $2,574,930 $2,809,015

47 66 #3s Jordan Compensation Board Targeted Pay Increases for Deputy Treasurers in Lowest Pay Bands $800,000 $800,000

48 67 #1s Perry Compensation Board

Position Table: Provide 25% of Positions Due to Commonwealth's 

Attorney's Office Based on Workload Standards

49 67 #2s McDougle Compensation Board

Position Table: Provide Assistant Commonwealth  s Attorney to be 

Shared by 9th Circuit

50 73 #1s Cifers Department of General Services Sandy River Reservoir Project $2,000,000

51 75 #2s Hackworth Administration of Health Insurance Transitional Coverage for LODA $100,000 $100,000

52 75 #3s McDougle Administration of Health Insurance Health Insurance Coverage for Treatment of Menopause Care $50,000 $50,000

53 77 #8s Cifers Department of Elections Citizen Impact Statements $50,000 $50,000

54 78 #1s Ebbin Department of Elections Electoral Boards Funding $500,782 $504,175

55 78 #2s Peake Department of Elections Elections Reimbursement to Localities $20,000,000

56 78 #3s Roem Department of Elections General Registrars Funding $8,210,776 $8,210,776

57 80 #1s Pillion VITA Substance Use Disorder Analytics Platform Expansion NGF NGF
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58 82 #1s Srinivasan VITA

Statewide Technological Infrastructure and Virtual Participation 

Evaluation $100,000

59 262 #1s Salim Department of Taxation Fairfax City Charter Bill $50,000

60 265 #1s Deeds Department of the Treasury Direction to Deposit Revenues as Required by Code

61 350.5 #1s Salim

Secretary of Housing and Urban 

Development Secretary of Housing and Urban Development $150,000 $200,000

62 469 #1s Pillion Central Appropriations Include Additional Entities in the State Salary Increase $170,625 $174,028

63 471 #1s Ebbin Central Appropriations Locally-Subsidized State Employees Workgroup

64 474 #9s Durant State Corporation Commission Condemnation of Common Area $50,000 $50,000

65 474 #11s Locke State Corporation Commission Short Term Loan Database

66 474 #17s Salim State Corporation Commission Limited Liability Decentralized Autonomous Organizations $50,000

67 478 #1s Favola State Corporation Commission Health Insurance Subsidies for Low-Income Households $1,000,000 $1,000,000

68 478 #2s Favola State Corporation Commission 1332 Reinsurance Waiver

69 478 #3s Deeds State Corporation Commission Enhanced Tax Credits $234,650,902 $234,650,902

70 482 #1s Favola Commonwealth Savers Plan Commonwealth Savers Plan Workgroup

71 483 #5s Stanley Virginia Retirement System Investigators Membership in VaLORS NGF

72 488 #1s Boysko Workers' Compensation Commission Forensic Nursing Reimbursement $150,000 $100,000

73 4-6.03 #1s Stuart Employee Benefits Eligibility for Certain Benefits

74 4-14 #2s Surovell Effective Date Legislative Standing to Intervene

Member Amendments with Legislation Referenced

76 3 #1s Stuart

Alcohol Safety Action Program 

Commission Restructure Governance and Responsibilities (SB 391) $50,000 $50,000

77 13 #1s Williams Graves

Brown v. Board of Education 

Scholarship Committee

Brown v. Board of Education Scholarship Program Use of 

Scholarship Funds (SB 198) $50,000 $50,000

78 14 #1s Srinivasan

Conflict of Interest and Ethics Advisory 

Council Electronic Filing (SB 530) $50,000 $50,000

79 28 #2s Mulchi Supreme Court Legal Desert Task Force (Legislation) $20,000

80 28 #3s Carroll Foy Supreme Court Business Docket (SB 369) $50,000 $50,000

81 31 #2s Salim Supreme Court Courthouse Immunity from Arrest (Legislation) $50,000

82 31 #3s Williams Graves Supreme Court Collection Period for Court Fines and Costs (SB 180) $75,000

83 31 #4s Williams Graves Supreme Court Delinquency Period Court Costs and Fines (SB 185) $50,000 $50,000

84 31 #5s Marsden Supreme Court Court Reminder Program (SB 475) $1,250,000 $150,000

85 31 #6s Boysko Supreme Court

Deferred Dispositions for Individuals with Developmental 

Disabilities (SB 416) $50,000

86 31 #7s Aird Supreme Court Failure to Appear Felony Charge Removal (SB 283) $50,000

87 31 #8s Salim Supreme Court Courtroom Policies for Portable Electronic Devices (SB 83) $50,000

88 31 #9s Salim Supreme Court Prohibited Waivers in Plea Agreement (SB 23) $50,000
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89 33 #1s Diggs Circuit Courts

Towing Reimbursement for Vehicles Involved in Criminal Offenses 

(SB 124) $50,000 $50,000

90 33 #2s Perry Circuit Courts Increase Maximum Number of Judges in 20th Circuit (SB 158) $351,849 $351,849

91 33 #3s Reeves Circuit Courts Forgery (SB 559) $50,000 $50,000

92 34 #1s Locke General District Courts Eviction Diversion Program Information Sheets (EDP Legislation) $100,000 $100,000

93 35 #1s Suetterlein

Juvenile and Domestic Relations District 

Courts Relief of Custody Petitions (SB 206) $50,000 $50,000

94 40 #2s Boysko Indigent Defense Commission Counsel at First Appearance (SB 412) $300,000 $300,000

95 50 #5s Carroll Foy Attorney General Gun Industry Accountability (SB 27) $50,000 $50,000

96 50 #6s Carroll Foy Attorney General Right to Contraception (SB 596) $50,000

97 52 #1s Williams Graves Attorney General

 Virginia Consumer Protection Act and Shipping Goods Without 

Certain Information (SB 198) $50,000 $50,000

98 52 #2s Williams Graves Attorney General Virginia Consumer Protection Act - Consumer Notification (SB 189) $50,000 $50,000

99 52 #3s VanValkenburg Attorney General Enforcement of the Digital Choice Act (SB 85) $100,000

100 52 #4s Ebbin Attorney General Enforcement of Virginia Human Rights Act  (SB 651) $300,000 $300,000

101 52 #5s Salim Attorney General Personalized Algorithmic Pricing Prohibition (SB 585) $50,000

102 52 #6s Suetterlein Attorney General Consumer Data Protection Act Enforcement (SB 201) $50,000 $50,000

103 56 #1s Hackworth Secretary of the Commonwealth Deed Fraud Protection (SB 316) $100,000 $100,000

104 60 #4s Stanley Compensation Board Salary Increase Deputy Sheriffs (SB 103) $50,000 $50,000

105 64 #1s Carroll Foy Compensation Board Discovery Material Requirements (SB 24) $50,000 $50,000

106 65 #1s Diggs Compensation Board Increase Local Fee Courthouse Maintenance (SB 397) $50,000 $50,000

107 65 #2s Hackworth Compensation Board Deed Fraud Protection (SB 316) $100,000 $100,000

108 68 #1s Boysko Department of General Services Newborn Screening Requirements for Gaucher Disease (SB 374) $50,000 $50,000

109 70 #1s Reeves Department of General Services Procurement Changes (SB 575) $50,000 $50,000

110 71 #1s Ebbin Department of General Services Capitol Square Confederate Statue Removal  (SB 650) $150,000

111 73 #2s Deeds Department of General Services General Services Board (SB 484) $21,966 $21,966

112 75 #1s Carroll Foy Administration of Health Insurance Contraceptive Equity Legislation (SB 361 ) $1,250,000 $1,250,000

113 75 #4s Peake Administration of Health Insurance Pharmacy Benefit Manager Impacts (SB 410 and SB 413) $50,000

114 75 #5s Perry Administration of Health Insurance

Ambulatory Balanced Billing Adjustments for State Employee 

Insurance (SB 593) $50,000 $50,000

115 77 #1s Diggs Department of Elections Candidate for Office - Residence Address Not Required (SB 54) $50,000 $50,000

116 77 #2s Suetterlein Department of Elections Uniform Absentee Voting (SB 533) $50,000 $50,000

117 77 #3s Suetterlein Department of Elections

Special Elections for City Council and Board of Supervisor Vacancies 

(SB 202) $50,000 $50,000

118 77 #4s VanValkenburg Department of Elections Membership in Electronic Registration Information Center (SB 57) $40,000 $200,000
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119 77 #5s Carroll Foy Department of Elections Public Campaign Finance (SB 368) $50,000 $50,000

120 77 #6s Aird Department of Elections Elected Official Address Confidentiality (SB 646) $50,000

121 77 #7s Cifers Department of Elections Voter Photo Identification Cards (SB 544) $50,000 $50,000

122 77 #9s Salim Department of Elections Process and Timing for Curing Ballots (SB 582) $50,000

123 77 #10s Salim Department of Elections Campaign Contribution Limits (SB 584) $50,000

124 77 #11s Rouse Department of Elections Secure Automatic Voter Registration (SB 658) $150,000

125 79 #1s Williams Graves VITA Independent Verification Organization (SB 384) $50,000

126 259 #1s Durant Department of Planning and Budget Regulatory Budget Program (SB 705) $50,000 $50,000

127 261 #1s Obenshain Department of Taxation Land Use Agreement Notification to Purchasers (SB 649) $75,000

128 264 #1s Reeves Department of the Treasury Cryptocurrency Reserve Fund (SB 577) $50,000 $50,000

129 469 #2s Craig Central Appropriations Creditable Service (SB 419) NGF $29,200,000

130 474 #1s Carroll Foy State Corporation Commission Two Man Train Crew Requirement (SB 31) NGF NGF

131 474 #2s DeSteph State Corporation Commission Insurance Regulation and Licensing of All-Lines Adjusters (SB 208) $1,000,000

132 474 #3s VanValkenburg State Corporation Commission Stakeholder Process (SB 327) $50,000

133 474 #4s Salim State Corporation Commission Transparent Use of Artificial Intelligence by Health Carriers (SB 586) $50,000

134 474 #5s McPike State Corporation Commission

Virginia Birth-Related Neurological Injury Compensation Program 

(SB 434) $50,000 $50,000

135 474 #6s Salim State Corporation Commission Regulation of Virtual Currency Kiosks (SB 489) $50,000

136 474 #7s Suetterlein State Corporation Commission Rate Review Reform (SB 691) $50,000

137 474 #8s Surovell State Corporation Commission Geothermal Renewable Energy Certificates (SB 252) $50,000

138 474 #10s Williams Graves State Corporation Commission Two Man Train Crew Requirement (SB 191) $50,000 $50,000

139 474 #12s Boysko State Corporation Commission Electric Vehicle Charging Stations (SB 407) NGF

140 474 #13s McPike State Corporation Commission Electric Load Flexibility Programs (SB 371) $75,000

141 474 #14s Carroll Foy State Corporation Commission Tobacco Surcharge (SB 644) $50,000 $50,000

142 474 #15s VanValkenburg State Corporation Commission Virginia Distributed Energy Resources Task Force (SB 223) $15,000

143 474 #16s VanValkenburg State Corporation Commission Assessment of Surplus Interconnection Capacity (SB 508) $15,000

144 475 #1s Stuart State Corporation Commission Data Center Electricity Distribution Costs Recovery (SB 466) $50,000 $50,000

145 475 #2s Deeds State Corporation Commission Cost Sharing Recovery Adjustment (SB 505) $50,000

146 475 #3s Srinivasan State Corporation Commission Workgroup on Load Flexibility Protocols (SB 551) $50,000

147 481 #1s Surovell Commonwealth Savers Plan CSP - College Opportunity Fund (SB 375) NGF

148 481 #2s Jordan Commonwealth Savers Plan ImABLE Accounts (SB 452) NGF NGF

149 483 #2s Craig Virginia Retirement System Return to Work (SB 113) NGF

150 483 #3s Jordan Virginia Retirement System Enhanced Retirement Benefits for 911 Dispatchers (SB 304) NGF

151 483 #4s Jordan Virginia Retirement System Enhanced Retirement Benefits for School Resource Offices (SB 695) NGF
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152 488 #2s Surovell Workers' Compensation Commission Implement Mass Violence Care Fund (HB 475)

153 489 #1s Perry Alcoholic Beverage Control Authority Online Tax Filing System for Wineries (Legislation) $50,000 $50,000

154 489 #3s Durant Alcoholic Beverage Control Authority ABC Designated Outdoor Refreshment Areas (SB 698) $50,000 $50,000
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